December 2, 2024
North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners
Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk,
Rebecca Rossell. Wuehler offered prayer. Vice Chairman Wuehler called the meeting to
order at 9:00 A.M. Commissioner Hewgley was absent.

Vice Chairman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted
for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Bruns to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners meeting held on November 25, 2024. Upon roll call
vote Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Hewgley absent.

Motion by Bruns seconded by Woodruff to receive and order filed the treasurer’s
receipts. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays,
none. Hewgley absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization convened.

Vice Chairman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted
for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared along with County Treasurer, Sheri Newton.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization meeting held on November 25, 2024. Upon roll call vote
Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Hewgley absent.

No certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the motor vehicle tax exemption
application submitted by Maria Lutheran Church as recommended for approval by the
County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted

“* ”

aye”. Nays, none. Hewgley absent.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Weems to approve the motor vehicle tax exemption
application submitted by Maranatha Bible Camp as recommended for approval by the
County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted
“aye”. Nays, none. Hewgley absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:18 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners reconvened.



Update on ARPA grant fund applicants by Commissioner Wuehler. She reported that
eight (8) entities had $105,000 left to spend in October 2024. Four of those have either
expended the money or have a plan. The other four entities: The Salvation Army,
Hope’s Cupboard, Episcopal Church of our Savior and Communities for Kids Lincoln
County have been sent a second registered letter asking for a response. There is
approximately $56,000 left to spend with these four entities. Commissioners plan to
spend any ARPA funds that are left encumbered by December 31, 2024.

Commissioners Weems and Woodruff gave a committee update on the review of the
Lincoln County General Assistance and Medical Assistance Guidelines.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.
Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

NAME TOTCLAIMS
AGRI COMPUTER SALES SE 3311.95
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES EX 81.95
BARRY JOHNSON REIM 57.5
BEAR COMMERCIAL FLOOR CARE SE 1200
BERRECKMAN & BAZATAPC LLO SE 62.5
BOYZIN DAHOOD SE 265.4
BROUILLETTE TROSHYNSKI KNGSTN

JCKSN SE 8772.48
BROWNS SHOE FIT EX 331.5
CAPITAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS SE 637.33
CAPITAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC SE 314.99
CDWGLLC EQ 3619.35
SPECTRUM SuU 13.48
CHEVAS SHAW SE 235
CHRIS BRUNS MIL 285.42
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT SE 1093
CONDONS SIGNS SuU 40
DR DEB'S EXPRESS MEDICAL CARE SE 275
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS SuU 52.22
FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS GROUP LLC INS 480
GALLS AN ARAMARK COMPANY SuU 649.55
HOMETOWN LEASING CONT 234.98
JASEN RUDOLPH SE 2600
JOSEPH R HEWGLEY JR MIL 285.42
KENT L LENZ SE 433

LAUREN BERGNER REIM 35.64



LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE
MAXWELLS KAWASAKI

MELISSA SPADING

MENARDS

MORRIS REPORTING

NACO

NE LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CE
NORTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE
PENN EMBLEM COMPANY
PHOTOGRAPHIC IMAGES
STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT
TAND S REPAIR

TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC

U S BANK

UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA

US CELLULAR

BILL SUMMERS FORD LLC
BULLSEYE ELECTRIC LLC

CAR QUEST OF NORTH PLATTE
CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE
CROELLINC

CROELL

DAN THE SPRINKLER MAN
DAWSON PUB PR DIST
EQUIPMENT BLADES

HOME LUMBER & SUPPLY

IDEAL LINEN/BLUFFS FACILTIY SLTNS
MENTZER OIL CO

MILLER REPAIR LLC

NE TRUCK CENTER INC
PAULSENS INC

RETRIEVER LLC

ROAD GROOM MANUFACTURING
SUTHERLAND FARM AND AUTO SUPPLY
SUN AUTO TIRE & SERVICES
TITAN MACHINERY

VILLAGE OF BRADY

BOK FINANCIAL

BOK FINANCIAL

BOKF, NA

BOKF NA

CONT
SE
MIL
EQ

SE
SE
SE
SE
EX
SuU
SuU
SE
SE
SU
CONT
SE
EQ

SE
SE
SE
SuU
SE
SE
SE
SE
SE
SuU
SE
SE
SE
SuU
SE
SE
SuU
SuU
SE
SE
BOND
BOND
BOND
BOND

10819.98
437.19
86.43
520.67
595.2
694
1575
51.18
41.6
355
74.75
891.99
6446.1
115.01
850
88.96
73472
964
89.58
622.08
3193.23
155.15
100
58.88
3750.2
55.76
111.02
742.5
1658.94
1148.29
4942.92
520
3334.36
19.16
15
131.34
103.91
402927.5
591601.25
1025300
719300



The meeting was adjourned at 9:57 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the December 2, 2024, board meetings were sent to
the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes
agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County
Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall,
and the Lincoln County website on November 29, 2024; and was also emailed to the
media on November 29, 2024.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, December 9, 2024, will be kept
continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk.
The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the
Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular
meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County
Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell
Lincoln County Clerk



