December 2, 2024 North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk, Rebecca Rossell. Wuehler offered prayer. Vice Chairman Wuehler called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M. Commissioner Hewgley was absent.

Vice Chairman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Bruns to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on November 25, 2024. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Hewgley absent.

Motion by Bruns seconded by Woodruff to receive and order filed the treasurer's receipts. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Hewgley absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization convened.

Vice Chairman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared along with County Treasurer, Sheri Newton.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting held on November 25, 2024. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Hewgley absent.

No certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the motor vehicle tax exemption application submitted by Maria Lutheran Church as recommended for approval by the County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Hewgley absent.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Weems to approve the motor vehicle tax exemption application submitted by Maranatha Bible Camp as recommended for approval by the County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Hewgley absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:18 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Update on ARPA grant fund applicants by Commissioner Wuehler. She reported that eight (8) entities had \$105,000 left to spend in October 2024. Four of those have either expended the money or have a plan. The other four entities: The Salvation Army, Hope's Cupboard, Episcopal Church of our Savior and Communities for Kids Lincoln County have been sent a second registered letter asking for a response. There is approximately \$56,000 left to spend with these four entities. Commissioners plan to spend any ARPA funds that are left encumbered by December 31, 2024.

Commissioners Weems and Woodruff gave a committee update on the review of the Lincoln County General Assistance and Medical Assistance Guidelines.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

NAME		TOTCLAIMS
AGRI COMPUTER SALES	SE	3311.95
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	EX	81.95
BARRY JOHNSON	REIM	57.5
BEAR COMMERCIAL FLOOR CARE	SE	1200
BERRECKMAN & BAZATA PC LLO	SE	62.5
BOYZ IN DA HOOD	SE	265.4
BROUILLETTE TROSHYNSKI KNGSTN		
JCKSN	SE	8772.48
BROWNS SHOE FIT	EX	331.5
CAPITAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS	SE	637.33
CAPITAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC	SE	314.99
CDW G LLC	EQ	3619.35
SPECTRUM	SU	13.48
CHEVAS SHAW	SE	235
CHRIS BRUNS	MIL	285.42
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT	SE	1093
CONDONS SIGNS	SU	40
DR DEB'S EXPRESS MEDICAL CARE	SE	275
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS	SU	52.22
FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS GROUP LLC	INS	480
GALLS AN ARAMARK COMPANY	SU	649.55
HOMETOWN LEASING	CONT	234.98
JASEN RUDOLPH	SE	2600
JOSEPH R HEWGLEY JR	MIL	285.42
KENT L LENZ	SE	433
LAUREN BERGNER	REIM	35.64

LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE	CONT	10819.98
MAXWELLS KAWASAKI	SE	437.19
MELISSA SPADING	MIL	86.43
MENARDS	EQ	520.67
MORRIS REPORTING	SE	595.2
NACO	SE	694
NE LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CE	SE	1575
NORTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE	SE	51.18
PENN EMBLEM COMPANY	EX	41.6
PHOTOGRAPHIC IMAGES	SU	355
STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT	SU	74.75
T AND S REPAIR	SE	891.99
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC	SE	6446.1
USBANK	SU	115.01
UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA	CONT	850
US CELLULAR	SE	88.96
BILL SUMMERS FORD LLC	EQ	73472
BULLSEYE ELECTRIC LLC	SE	964
CAR QUEST OF NORTH PLATTE	SE	89.58
CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE	SE	622.08
CROELL INC	SU	3193.23
CROELL	SE	155.15
DAN THE SPRINKLER MAN	SE	100
DAWSON PUB PR DIST	SE	58.88
EQUIPMENT BLADES	SE	3750.2
HOME LUMBER & SUPPLY	SE	55.76
IDEAL LINEN/BLUFFS FACILTIY SLTNS	SU	111.02
MENTZER OIL CO	SE	742.5
MILLER REPAIR LLC	SE	1658.94
NE TRUCK CENTER INC	SE	1148.29
PAULSENS INC	SU	4942.92
RETRIEVER LLC	SE	520
ROAD GROOM MANUFACTURING	SE	3334.36
SUTHERLAND FARM AND AUTO SUPPLY	SU	19.16
SUN AUTO TIRE & SERVICES	SU	15
TITAN MACHINERY	SE	131.34
VILLAGE OF BRADY	SE	103.91
BOK FINANCIAL	BOND	402927.5
BOK FINANCIAL	BOND	591601.25
BOKF, NA	BOND	1025300
BOKF NA	BOND	719300

The meeting was adjourned at 9:57 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the December 2, 2024, board meetings were sent to the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall, and the Lincoln County website on November 29, 2024; and was also emailed to the media on November 29, 2024.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, December 9, 2024, will be kept continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell Lincoln County Clerk